Breakdown of all foreign exchange hedging instruments in the portfolio at 31 March 2023

(in € millions) Notional amount (1) Market value Of which CFH (2) Of which Trading (2)

Put options and tunnel options

Seller USD (vs. EUR) 211.7 5.0 5.0 -

Other currencies (vs. EUR) 99.4 2.2 2.2 -

311.1 7.2 7.2 -

Forward sales

Seller USD (vs. EUR) 276.1 3.6 3.6 -

Other currencies (vs. EUR) 105.5 2.4 2.4 -

381.6 6.1 6.1 -

Purchase/(sale) of currency swaps (operating activities)(3)

Seller USD (vs. EUR) (65.2) 0.2 - 0.2

Other currencies (vs. EUR) (4.0) (0.1) - (0.1)

(69.2) 0.1 - 0.1

Purchase/(sale) of currency swaps
(financing activities) (3)

Seller USD (vs. EUR) (1.7) 0.0 - 0.0

Other currencies (vs. EUR) (65.2) 0.0 - 0.0

(66.9) 0.1 - 0.1

TOTAL 556.5 13.5 13.3 0.2

(1) Notional amount in foreign currency translated at the closing rate.
(2) FVH: fair value hedge; CFH: cash flow hedge; Trading: assets held for trading.
(3) Dfference between closing rate and forward rate

SENSITIVITY TO FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK
Taking into account the hedges in place, a 10% increase or decrease in the EUR/USD exchange rate would have the following impact, with the
impact on net profit arising mainly from the ineffective portion hedging future flows:

2024 2023

EUR/USD sensitivity EUR/USD sensitivity

Benchmark value 1.0784 1.0867

+10% -10% +10% -10%

EUR/USD rate 1.19 0.97 1.20 0.98

Net gain or loss (3.5) 4.2 (0.8) 2.7

Equity excluding net profit 12.3 (13.7) 29.1 (27.2)

Change in value of financial instruments 17.1 (19.3) 46.0 (42.7)

Nominal amount at reporting date:

p USD instruments in the portfolio 179.1 218.9 364.8 445.9

p USD receivables potentially exposed 79.3 96.9 78.7 96.2

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE RÉMY COINTREAU GROUP AT 31 MARCH 2024

RÉMY COINTREAU
UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2023/2024 3 1

Note 14.6 Liquidity risk

In accordance with IFRS 7, liabilities are stated at their carrying
amount at the reporting date excluding discounting effects.
Outstanding drawdowns on credit lines at 31 March 2024 are
assumed to be carried forward until the maturity of each of the
corresponding facilities. The corresponding interest expense is
calculated using the parameters known at the reporting date.

Liquidity risk stems mainly from the availability of financial
resources.

The majority of the Group’s activities are characterised by high
levels of capital employed, particularly inventories undergoing